Frontiers in Science and Engineering Volume 5 Issue 12, 2025
ISSN: 2710-0588
143
The Effect of Freeze-Thaw Cycles on the Basic Mechanical
Properties of PVA-ECC Materials
Wenli Jiao*
School of Civil Engineering, Henan Polytechnic University, Jiaozuo, China
*Corresponding Author: Wenli Jiao

were wiped dry, and the compressive strength test was performed using a YNS-600
microcomputer-controlled electro-hydraulic servo universal testing machine.
Figure 2. Velocity measurement
Frontiers in Science and Engineering Volume 5 Issue 12, 2025
ISSN: 2710-0588
147
3. Test Results and Analysis
3.1. Surface Morphology
The changes in surface morphology of PVA-ECC specimens under different freeze-thaw cycles
and PVA fiber volume contents are shown in Figure 3.
At 0 freeze-thaw cycles (unfrozen): All specimens exhibited a flat and smooth surface without
mortar spalling, cracks, or fiber exposure. The fiber-free specimen (PVA0-0) had a dense
surface. For specimens containing PVA fibers (PVA1.0-0, PVA1.5-0, PVA2.0-0), no fiber
exposure was observed, the matrix and fibers bonded well, and only a small number of tiny air
bubbles existed locally.
At 50 freeze-thaw cycles: The fiber-free specimen (PVA0-50) became porous with severe
mortar spalling, obvious corner damage, and multiple irregular cracks. The PVA1.0-50
specimen showed a few surface pores and slight mortar spalling without significant fiber
exposure. The PVA1.5-50 and PVA2.0-50 specimens maintained relatively intact surfaces with
a small number of small-diameter pores, insignificant mortar spalling, and no fiber exposure.
At 75 freeze-thaw cycles: The fiber-free specimen (PVA0-75) fractured in the middle, with
extensive surface mortar spalling and complete corner damage; it could be easily broken. The
mass loss rate reached 9.49%, meeting the test termination condition and exiting subsequent
freeze-thaw cycles. Among fiber-reinforced specimens, the PVA1.0-75 specimen had increased
surface pores and aggravated mortar spalling. The PVA1.5-75 and PVA2.0-75 specimens still
maintained good surface integrity with only slight mortar spalling at the corners and no
fracture.
At 100 freeze-thaw cycles: The PVA1.0-100 specimen suffered severe mortar spalling, obvious
corner damage, extensive fiber exposure, and some fibers bonded with mortar particles. The
PVA1.5-100 specimen had an increased number of surface pores and cracks with mild fiber
exposure. The PVA2.0-100 specimen remained relatively intact with minimal fiber exposure,
and mortar spalling was mainly concentrated at the corners.
At 150 freeze-thaw cycles: The PVA1.0-150 specimen showed crack propagation and
penetration, expanded mortar spalling area, and further increased fiber exposure. The PVA1.5-
150 specimen had developed pores and cracks with moderate mortar spalling. The PVA2.0-150
specimen only had a few fine cracks, slight mortar spalling, and obvious fiber bridging effect,
which inhibited crack propagation.
At 200 freeze-thaw cycles: The PVA1.0-200 specimen experienced extensive mortar spalling,
crack penetration, massive fiber exposure, and partial fiber pull-out, resulting in decreased
overall integrity. The PVA1.5-200 specimen had numerous cracks and pores with obvious
mortar spalling but no fracture. The PVA2.0-200 specimen maintained good overall integrity
with only corner mortar spalling, mild fiber exposure, a small number of pores, and no